





24th General Assembly

November 1st - 2nd, 2023 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

Resolution 14

CREATION OF THE REGULATIONS FOR THE PAN AMERICAN AWARD OF THE PAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF GEOGRAPHY AND HISTORY

The 24th General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic,

Considering:

- The convenience and appropriateness of having available mechanisms that make the operations of the PAIGH more efficient for the fulfilment of its Mission, Vision and Principles;
- The approval of Resolution N°. 11 "Creation of the "Pan American" Award to scientific and administrative persons who have served the PAIGH", during the 23rd General Assembly of the PAIGH, Quito, Ecuador (from the 25th to the 28th of October, 2022), with the aim of recognizing the scientific and administrative achievements of women and men, independently of their nationality, who, with their brilliance, have contributed to the scientific development of Cartography, Geography, History, and Geophysics, also to related sciences of interest to the PAIGH;
- The fact that Resolution N°. 11, approved by the 23rd General Assembly of the PAIGH, resolved to instruct the Secretary General to draft a proposed text that defines procedures and standardizes the requirements to apply when assigning and giving the Pan American Award;
- The fact that, desiring to put the processes that are performed in the PAIGH on an institutional and standardized basis, the Secretary General decided to create a regulation that sets rules and standardizes the granting of the Pan American Award, a distinction by the PAIGH created for recognizing the background and career of those scientists of the PAIGH Member States who have been outstanding in the performance of scientific work related to the Institute, and of those who, without necessarily being scientists, with their professionalism, loyalty, spirit of giving service and making sacrifices, have provided services to the PAIGH and to the Pan American community;
- The valuable contributions of the PAIGH National Sections and of the 99th Meeting of Authorities, which strengthened a final proposal for a "Regulations for the Pan American Award";







24th General AssemblyNovember 1st - 2nd, 2023 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

• That recommended by the 100th Meeting of Authorities and by the Administrative Policy Committee,

Resolves:

Firstly: To approve the "Regulations for the Pan American Award of the Pan

American Institute of Geography and History", which will enter into force

as of this date.

Secondly: To urge the National Sections of the PAIGH to submit candidates who, due

to their years of service, their merits and achievements, background, and contributions to the benefit of the Pan American community, deserve to be granted the "Pan American Award", in accordance with that established

in the approved regulation.

"Science in the Service of Peace"

This Resolution was adopted at the 24th General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held and recorded in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic on November the 2nd, 2023.

MA. Antonio Campuzano Rosales Secretary General

